## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2024 Legislative Session

Bill No.	CB-096-2024
Chapter No.	OB 070 2021
	esented by The Chair (by request - County Executive)
•	
Introduced by _	Council Members Watson, Harrison, Fisher and Hawkins
Co-Sponsors _	
Date of Introduc	tion October 22, 2024
	BILL
AN ACT concerni	ng
	The Classification Plan for Prince George's County
For the purpose of	adding classes of work to the Classification Plan of the County.
WHEREAS,	in keeping with best practices and to ensure the County's workforce remains
competitive and di	verse, the Office of Human Resources conducted occupational studies for the
Assistant State's A	ttorney and State's Attorney's Investigator classes of work. Upon completion
of the studies, it wa	as recommended that the Classification Specifications and grades be modified
to be in line with in	ndustry standards and it has been determined that the State's Attorney's
Investigator position	ons should be restored to the "L" salary schedule in accordance with County
Code provisions.	
WHEREAS,	the County Executive, pursuant to Section 903 of the Prince George's County
Charter and Section	n 16-125(a) of Subtitle 16 of the Prince George's County Code, has, in order
to provide better go	overnmental services, recommended to the County Council amendments to the
Classification Plan	for Prince George's County with respect to adding certain classes of work
described within S	ection 1, and now, therefore;
SECTION 1.	BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,
Maryland, that the	Classification Plan for Prince George's County be and the same is hereby
amended as follow	s:
	1146SAO Assistant State's Attorney I, SAO1
	(\$83,915 - \$113,110)

1 2

1	
2	
3	1145SAO Assistant State's Attorney II, SAO2
4	( <u>\$88,100 - \$139,725</u> )
5	
6	1144SAO Assistant State's Attorney III, SAO3
7	( <u>\$96,500 - \$153,000</u> )
8	
9	1143SAO Assistant State's Attorney IV, SAO4
10	( <u>\$104,670 - \$166,347</u> )
11	
12	1142SAO Assistant State's Attorney V, SAO5
13	( <u>\$113,260 - \$179,660</u> )
14	
15	1141SAO Assistant State's Attorney VI, SAO6
16	( <u>\$125,850 - \$199,625</u> )
17	
18	1140SAO Assistant State's Attorney VII, SAO7
19	( <u>\$138,435 - \$219,590</u> )
20	
21	3241L State's Attorney Investigator, L02
22	<u>(\$67,391 - \$116,994)</u>
23	
24	3242L State's Attorney Investigator Supervisor, L03
25	<u>(\$72,191 - \$125,327)</u>
26	

27

28

29

30

31

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the provisions of this Act are hereby declared to be severable; and, in the event that any section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Act is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining words, phrases, clauses, sentences, subparagraphs, paragraphs, subsections, or sections of this

1	Act, since the same would	d have been e	nacted	without the incorpora	ation in this Ac	t of any sucl	1	
2	invalid or unconstitutiona	l word, phras	se, clau	se, sentence, paragrap	oh, subparagrap	h, subsectio	n,	
3	or section.							
4	SECTION 3. BE IT	FURTHER	ENAC	TED that this Act sha	all take effect fo	orty-five (45)	)	
5	calendar days after it becomes law.							
	Adopted this	day of		, 2024.				
				COUNTY COUNCIL GEORGE'S COUNT		ND		
			BY:	Jolene Ivey				
				Chair				
	ATTEST:							
	Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council			APPROVED:				
	DATE:		BY:	Angela D. Alsobrook County Executive	<u> </u>			
	KEY: <u>Underscoring</u> indicates la [Brackets] indicate langua Asterisks *** indicate int	main unchange	ed.					
	* *	*	*	* *	*	*	*	